
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21 July 2022, 7pm – Woodside Room, George Meehan 
House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ (watch the live 
meeting here watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Amin, Mark Blake, Rossetti, Abela, Adje, Culverwell, Diakides (Chair), 
Dogan (Vice-Chair), Jameson, Mahbub, Mason and Simmons-Safo 
 
Officers: Kaycee Ikegwu (Head of Finance & Housing), Minesh Jani (Head of Audit 
& Risk Management), Tim Mpofu (Head of Pensions & Treasury), Andrew Meek 
(Head of Organisational Resilience), Alexis Correa (Deputy Head of Service for 
Health & Safety, Capital Projects & Property), Benita Edwards (Assistant Head of 
Legal Services), and Jack Booth (Principal Committee Co-ordinator).  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 15 below). 
 
 
 
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDM2MDVkNDEtYzYwNi00Y2M3LTg1ZjYtZjgwYTI3ZWQ1MTdj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

a. Must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the 
interest becomes apparent; and 
 

b. May not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 
10 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22   
 
To note the Head of Finance’s verbal update. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2021-22  (PAGES 7 - 20) 
 
Corporate Committee is asked: 

 
a. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the year 

to 31 March 2022 and the performance achieved which is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

b. To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
9. HEAD OF AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (PAGES 21 - 88) 

 
To note the content of the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual audit 
report and assurance statement for 2021/22. 



 

 
 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22  (PAGES 89 - 118) 
 
Corporate Committee is asked: 
 

a. To review and approve the draft 2021/22 AGS attached at Appendix A. 
 

b. To note the approval timescale and processes for the draft 2021/22 
AGS. 

 
11. EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT  (PAGES 119 - 154) 

 
To note the positive outcome of the External Quality Assessment for 
Assurance and are assured over the quality and effectiveness of the Council's 
Internal Audit Function. 
 

12. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS  (PAGES 155 - 160) 
 
To note the arrangements put in place to manage the insurable financial risks 
using insurance arrangements for functions previously managed under by 
Homes for Haringey. 
 

13. SKILLS TRAINING MATRIX  (PAGES 161 - 170) 
 
Corporate Committee is asked: 

 
a. To note the contents of this report.  

 
b. That members of the committee complete the skills matrix attached at 

Appendix A and return the form to Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management by 31 August 2022. 

 
14. HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELLBEING POLICY  (PAGES 171 - 194) 

 
The Corporate Committee is asked: 
 

a. To approve the draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Statement Policy, attached at Appendix A. 
 

b. To authorise the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Board and with the Corporate Leadership Team, to make such 
amendments to the policy as considered to be minor. These 
amendments are to be reported at the next Committee meeting. 

 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 



 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
Thursday, 15 September 2022  
This meeting will consider the following agenda items:  
- Black Boy Lane renaming:  

The committee resolved on 1 F
[...]
g at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patrick Berryman, Alessandra 
Rossetti, Dawn Barnes, Emine Ibrahim.  
 
Clerks note: Councillor Rossetti joined the meeting virtually but could not be 
considered as present for the purposes of the attendance record. In agreement with 
the Democratic Services team before the meeting Councillor Rossetti was allowed to 
ask questions and make comment on non-decision-making items.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 1 February 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT Q3 2021-22  
 
The Head of Pensions & Treasury introduced the report which provided an update on 
the Council’s treasury management activities and performance in the first three 
quarters of the financial year to 31 December 2021 in accordance with the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
In response to questions, the following answers were provided: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

- The Bank of England inflation rate and CPI had increased since the report for 
quarter three had been published. Nevertheless, these trends would not prompt 
a deviation from the current strategy, particularly around borrowing. Short term 
borrowing tended to be more cost effective and longer-term borrowing provided 
cost certainty. It was important to note that currently market trends were in flux 
and volatile. To negate any detrimental affects the Head of Pensions & 
Treasury was in contact with the Council’s financial advisors Arlingclose and 
continually looked for opportunities to achieve savings on loans where possible;  

- The UK Infrastructure Bank, owned
[...]
 out at Appendix B to C, the Committee 
rejected the application (as set out at Appendix A) under section 53(5) of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to make an Order for the Council’s Definitive Map to be 
modified to include the footpath between Mount View Road and Dickenson Road. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the dates of future meetings:  
 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
Thursday, 2 February 2023 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date.……………………………….. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 3 

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 21 July 2022 
 
Title: Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Thomas Skeen, Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy S151 

Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Tim Mpofu, Head of Pensions & Treasury  
 tim.mpofu@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve 
reports on the performance of the treasury management function at least 
twice yearly (mid-year and at year end). 
 

1.2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was 
approved by Full Council on 1 March 2021. 

 
1.3. This report provides an update to the Committee on the Council’s 

treasury management activities and performance in the year to 31 March 
2022 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
The Corporate Committee is requested: 
 
3.1. To note the Treasury Management activity und
[...]
 arrangements to manage the Council’s insurable 

financial risks following the transfer of functions previously carried out by 
Homes for Haringey's (“HfH”) to the Council’s. The Council’s Insurance service 
is responsible for managing the Council’s insurance policies and the 
management of any insurance claims. 

  
1.2 The paper sets out the financial implications of remodelling the insurable 

financial risks of services previously under the auspices of HfH. 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 To note the arrangements put in place to manage the insurable financial risks 

using insurance arrangements for functions previously managed under by 
Homes for Haringey (HfH).  

 
4. Reasons for decision  

 
4.1 The Corporate Committee’s terms of reference includes seeking assurances 

over the Council’s arrangements for the management of insurance risks.  
 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 

 
6.1 The insurance arrangements for managing insurable risks are very different for 

the Council and HfH. HfH have “ground up” insurance cover for their Public 
Liability (PL) and Employer’s Liability (EL) liability claims, i.e. there is no policy 

Page 155 Agenda Item 12

mailto:minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5  

excess. This means once HfH has paid its premium to the insurer (Aspen), any 
cost of claims is met by Aspen in full. Aspen have appointed Phoenix, an 
external claims management company to manage all of Aspen’s claims, and 
charge for this service on a claim by claim basis. The cost of managing claims 
is charged to Aspen.  The Council’s insurance section assists Phoenix by 
collecting information and documents from HfH relevant to a claim and passing 
that on to Phoenix. This is to ensure Phoenix is provided with information in a 
timely manner to resolve claims quickly and limit third party costs. Under this 
“ground up” cover arrangement, HfH
[...]
erly 
gender) and sexual orientation; 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 
protected characteristics and people who do not; 

Page 158



 

Page 5 of 5  

 foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not. 

 
9. Use of Appendices 

 
Not applicable 
 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
Not applicable. 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for:  Corporate Committee – 21 July 2022 
 
Title: Corporate Committee Member Skills Matrix 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 Following the recent member training on 5 July 2022 and requirements set out in 

the publication of the Audit Committee – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police 2018 in May 2018, this report seeks feedback from members of the 
committee and its training needs. This information will be used to specify the training 
needs of the committee to allow the Corporate Committee to fulfil its remit. 

 
2. Cabinet member introduction 

 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  

 
Corporate Committee is asked: 
 

3.1 To note the contents of this report.  
 
3.2 That members of the committee complete the skills matrix online using a link that 

will be sent separately by Democratic Services. The link will mirror the areas set out 
on the skills matrix attached to this report. Members are asked to complete the skills 
matrix by 31 August 2022. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 

4.1 The Corporate Committee’s responsibility are set out under Part Three, Section B, 
Responsibility for functions: Full Council & Non-Executive Bodies of the constitution. 
To maintain the effectiveness 
[...]
ealth, Safety and Wellbeing Policy is in need of review 
to reflect the latest changes in the Council’s structure and to ensure it remains 
fit for purpose. 
  
The Policy review includes changes on the health, safety and wellbeing 
governance structure. It also accommodates the late insourcing of Homes for 
Harinegy.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
Not required for the Corporate Committee. 

 
3. Recommendations  
 

Corporate Committee is asked: 
 

3.1 To approve the draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Statement Policy, 
attached at Appendix A. 
 

3.2 To authorise the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board and with the 
Corporate Leadership Team, to make such amendments to the policy as 
considered to be minor. These amendments are to be reported at the next 
Committee meeting. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  

 
4.1  The Corporate Health , Safety and Wellbeing Policy was reviewed to ensure it 

remains fit for purpose, reflecting the latest changes in Council structure.  
 
4.2  There are several areas revised or added to the Policy that are intended to 

raise standards of safety across the Council: 

 Simplification of managers responsibilities. 

Page 171 Agenda Item 14



 

Page 2 of 4  

 Reporting to Council Leadership Team significant health, safety and 
wellbeing  matters, in line with current governance arrangements. 

 Stating that the Corporate H&S Manager supports Director of Customer, 
Transformation and Resources on Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 Clarification of building safety responsibilities. 

 Acknowledgment of insourcing of HFH to the Council. Its insourcing will 
have affect on all services that interact with housing-related services but 
also processes and procedures will be revised to ensure they include the 
required organisational and governance changes, which will be 
progressively implemented. Further revis
[...]
urn Report 2021-22

	9 HEAD OF AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	9.1 Appendix A - Head of Audit Opinion Draft
	9.2 Appendix B - Mazars Audit Ourcomes 2022
	9.3 Appendix C - Schools Audit Outcomes 2022
	9.4 Appendix D - HIAO and Annual Report - Anti Fraud
	9.5 Appendix Ea - HfH Head of Audit Annual Report 2021-22
	9.6 Appendix Eb - HfH Appendix B to Annual Report
	9.7 Appendix Ec - HfH Appendix B to HfH Annual Report

	10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22
	10.1 Appendix A – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

	11 EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	11.1 Appendix A - PSIAS External Assessment
	11.2 Appendix B - QAIP

	12 INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	13 SKILLS TRAINING MATRIX
	13.1 Appendix A - member skills matrix

	14 HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELLBEING POLICY
	14.1 Appendix A - Health, Safety, and Wellbeing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 21 JULY, 2022, 7PM-9PM 
 
PRESENT: 
Councillors: Amin, Mark Blake, Rossetti, Anna Abela, Adje, Culverwell, 
Diakides (Chair), Dogan (Vice-Chair), Jameson, Mason and Simmons-Safo 

 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
Kaycee Ikegwu (Head of Finance & Housing), Minesh Jani (Head of Audit & Risk 
Management), Tim Mpofu (Head of Pensions & Treasury), Andrew Meek (Head of 
Organisational Resilience), Alexis Correa (Deputy Head of Service for Health & Safety, 
Capital Projects & Property), Benita Edwards (Assistant Head of Legal Services), David 
Eagles (BDO external auditor), Ray Gard (external assessor), and Jack Booth (Principal 
Committee Co-ordinator). 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mahbub. Apologies for lateness 
were received from Councillor Dogan, Councillor Amin, and Councillor Mason.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The chair asked the Head of Audit & Risk Management if there was a discrepancy 
between two lines on page 3 of the minutes. The first stated: ‘[t]he acquisition and 
disposal of assets audit was scheduled to be presented to the committee at the next 
meeting.’ The second line said: ‘[t]he auditing of the acquisitions and disposal of 
assets would be a piece of work that the Head of Audit & Risk Management proposed 
to look at in the upcoming municipal year.’ 

 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management said that there was a discussion at the last 
meeting about the governance around the disposal of assets. What was agreed was 
that the Audit & Risk team would carry out a follow up piece of work in relation to 



 

 

previous audits. The committee asked for the Head of Audit & Risk Management to 
carry out a new audit in lieu of concerns around governance that had been 
highlighted. (Action: Minesh Jani) 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 10 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22  
 
The Head of Finance & Housing gave a verbal update regarding the Statement of 
Accounts, highlighting the following:  
- This meeting was the time of the year when a draft statement of accounts for the 

previous financial year was given to the committee. The draft statement of 
accounts was not ready that was why this was a verbal update. The reason why 
the accounts were not ready was due to a nationwide issue relating to an 
alteration in the method of accounting, as well as factors relating to the pandemic. 
Only 9% of local authorities had completed their statement of accounts; and 

- It was emphasised that this was the first time that the council had been in the 
position of not having the statement of accounts ready.  

 
David Eagles the council’s external auditor provided a verbal update on the progress 
of the completion of the statement of accounts:   
- That nationwide issues were caused by the discrepancy in the valuation of 

infrastructure assets. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) had been attempting to deal with this issue;  

- In February 2022 it was determined that it was not possible for proper accounting 
processes to take place when an infrastructure asset was removed from use;  

- What had happened when an infrastructural asset was removed from use was 
that the cost, the accumulative deprecation, and the net impact of that were 
accounted for. The new code had an additional element that meant that cost 
needed to be accounted for on a geographical basis. It was not possible to comply 
with this requirement; and 

- CIPFA were attempting to change the code to address the method of accounting 
outlined above. External auditors were not able to issue an opinion until this issue 
has been clarified. 

  
In response to questions, the external auditor and the Head of Finance & Housing 
provided the following answers: 
- In terms of what Haringey Council could have done to foresee this issue, there 

was little that could be done. The council found themselves in a nationwide 
problem. The external auditor advised to the committee that the council were 
following the same processes as the majority of local authorities, it was a case of 
waiting for the situation to resolve itself nationally;  

- There were not local authorities in a more advanced position for accounting for 
their infrastructure assets than Haringey Council. This was because all local 
authorities had to account for these assets in the same way. The external auditors 
were not making any criticism of the way the council had dealt with this issue; and 



 

 

- The Head of Finance & Housing relayed that the council would make their best 
endeavours to meet the deadline for the 2022-23 accounts; however, external 
factors would have to be considered. For example, if the existing infrastructure 
asset valuation issue persisted. The local authority was liaising with other 
boroughs, partners and independent bodies to find a solution to the issue. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Head of Finance & Housing’s verbal update. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2021-22  
 
The Head of Pensions & Treasury provided an update to the Committee on the 
council’s treasury management activities and performance in the year to 31 March 
2022 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Pensions & Treasury provided the following 
answers: 
- The long-term borrowing portfolio had fixed interest rates, there were no variable 

rates. The existing loan portfolio would not be impacted by an increase in interest 
rates. However, any new loans that the council took out would be affected by the 
rise in interest rates; and 

- When the last strategy was set it was assumed that rates would be at 3.5% for 
Public Works Loan Board (PLWB) loans. The rate was currently at 3.2% meaning 
that if this loan were taken up it would come in below budget. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
a. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the year to 31 March 

2022 and the performance achieved which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report; 
and 
 

b. To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
9. HEAD OF AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management provided an update on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the system of internal control and risk management operating 
throughout 2021/22. Presenting a summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate 
the opinion, including reliance placed on work by other bodies. 
 
In response to questions, the Head of Audit & Risk Management provided the 
following answers: 
- Limited assurances had been given around cyber security for two consecutive 

years. The council’s external auditors who have carried out the internal audit, 
have stressed the need for the council to be prepared should a cyber-attack 
happen. There was a forthcoming report that included cyber security 
recommendations. It was emphasised that management would be strongly 
encouraged to carry out these recommendations;  



 

 

- The role of the Audit & Risk Team was to independently appraise operations of 
the council, reporting these back to management. Where a system was assigned 
a limited assurance, this needed to be rectified. The areas that were given limited 
assurance, such as mental health assessments, elective home education, and 
deprivation of liberty, had been given recommendations, when the Audit & Risk 
Team were happy that these risks had been closed off the status of these risks 
could be reassessed and potentially changed;  

- Emerging risks throughout the year were assessed based on risk assessment;  
- Actions arising from audit reports were set out in an action plan within the audits 

that were given to the heads of service. It was important for management to act on 
these matters, through closing off identified risks;  

- There was a method of reporting on audits at the statutory officers group 
meetings. This allowed these officers an opportunity to have an overview of risks 
across the council; 

- Child Protection Plan and Education, Health, and Care Plan audits had been 
deferred. It was anticipated that they would be completed soon, they were 
currently at draft report stage. The findings of these two reports would be brought 
to the next meeting (Action: Minesh Jani); 

- It was important that the overall audit plan was visible, to this end he would 
circulate the overall audit plan to members and bring an updated overall audit plan 
to the next meeting. The overall audit plan identifies audits by department, so it 
was clear to see where responsibility for an audit was allocated (Action: Minesh 
Jani);  

- It was suggested that the Head of Procurement be invited to the next meeting to 
give an update on the status of the procurement recommendations (Action: 
Minesh Jani); and 

- The assurances that have been given to schools in the last two years had 
significantly improved. Risks that emerged at schools were around DBS 
clearances for school governors. This issue had also been flagged at Schools 
Forum, a meeting between stakeholders in schools and officers of the council. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
To note the content of the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual audit report 
and assurance statement for 2021/22. 
 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22  
 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management relayed the purpose of the Annual 
Governance Statement, which was to satisfy statutory requirements and to provide a 
draft statement relating to the 2021/22 financial year for review and approval. 

 
In response to questions, the following answers were provided: 
- The council had taken numerous steps to ensure adequate controls were in place 

around the decision making for property acquisitions. This has created a clear 
audit trail of how decisions were being taken in this matter. The Head of Audit & 
Risk Management highlighted that it was not for him to give a breakdown of how 
the controls were implemented. He suggested that the relevant head of service 
could be invited to a particular meeting where the committee required a more 
detailed response on an issue; and 



 

 

- An update on the six significant risks would be provided at the meeting on 15 
November 2022 (Action: Minesh Jani). A councillor asked if it was possible to 
have a report about the risk that the insourcing of Homes for Haringey posed to 
the council by the meeting on 15 September 2022. (Action: Minesh Jani). 

  
RESOLVED  

 
a. To review and approve the draft 2021/22 AGS attached at Appendix A; and 

 
b. To note the approval timescale and processes for the draft 2021/22 AGS. 
 

11. EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management outlined that the committee had a strategic 
role to ensure the council’s assurances were robust. To this end, the work of internal 
audit was a key component of the assurance framework. The outcome of the external 
assessment provided evidence as to whether the internal audit service was operating 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management introduced Ray Gard who has assessed the 
internal audit functions of the council. This was completed on a five-year cycle to 
provide external assurance to the approach of internal audit. Ray Gard introduced his 
report.  

 
In response to questions, the external assessor and the Head of Audit & Risk 
Management gave the following answers: 
- Public Sector Internal Audit Standards specify that a quality assurance plan must 

be in place to ensure compliance. The purpose of the document was to identify 
areas where the internal audit function could be improved. The document sets out 
the direction of travel for improvement, which was then assessed by the external 
assessor;  

- Most internal audits at local authorities had improved significantly since the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards were introduced in 2013. There were a couple 
internal audit processes at different local authorities around the country, that in the 
external assessor’s opinion, were particularly good. He was happy to pass on the 
names of these local authorities to the Head of Audit & Risk Management. It 
should be noted that these local authorities operated with in-house teams, 
whereas Haringey operated a completely outsourced service. In this respect it 
was difficult to make comparisons; and 

- Regarding best practice to how an audit service should function, this was 
dependent on outcomes. If the outcome were to have assurance on controls and 
risk management, the current model that Haringey operated was sufficient. If the 
committee wanted a more proactive and insightful internal audit service, then 
having an in-house team would achieve this. In-house services gain detailed 
knowledge of their organisation; therefore, when developing certain processes 
and mechanisms they can work productively with management to achieve this 
(Action: Minesh Jani). 

 
RESOLVED  

 



 

 

To note the positive outcome of the External Quality Assessment for Assurance and 
are assured over the quality and effectiveness of the Council's Internal Audit Function. 
 

12. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management highlighted that the report laid out 
arrangements to manage the council’s insurable financial risks following the transfer of 
functions previously carried out by Homes for Haringey to the Council. The council’s 
insurance service is responsible for managing the council’s insurance policies and the 
management of any insurance claims. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Audit & Risk Management provided the 
following answers: 
- Through insourcing Homes for Haringey, the council had conducted a cost-benefit 

analysis to reduce insurance costs; and 
- Insurance claims that were not catered for within the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA), a ring-fenced account for certain defined transactions, would be 
channelled through existing processes.  

 
RESOLVED  

 
To note the arrangements put in place to manage the insurable financial risks using 
insurance arrangements for functions previously managed by Homes for Haringey. 
 

13. SKILLS TRAINING MATRIX  
 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management said that the Skills Training Matrix report 
sought feedback from members of the committee and its training needs. This 
information would be used to specify the training needs of the members of the 
committee to allow the committee to fulfil its remit. 

 
The chair commented that it was important for committee members to fill out the skills 
audit. He also suggested that, after the skills audit was complete, that the committee 
look at co-opting independent members to fill any skills gaps that had been identified 
(Action: Minesh Jani/ Jack Booth)  
 
RESOLVED  

 
a. To note the contents of this report; and  

 
b. That members of the committee complete the skills matrix online using a link that 

will be sent separately by Democratic Services. The link will mirror the areas set out 
on the skills matrix attached to this report. Members are asked to complete the 
skills matrix by 31 August 2022. 

 
14. HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELLBEING POLICY  

 
The Deputy Head of Service for Health & Safety, Capital Projects & Property relayed 
that there was a requirement to review the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Policy so that it reflected the latest changes in the council’s structure, while ensuring it 



 

 

remains fit for purpose. The policy review includes changes on the health, safety and 
wellbeing governance structure. It also accommodates the insourcing of Homes for 
Haringey. The responsibility to review the policy lay with this committee and the 
Staffing and Remuneration Committee, each committee with a responsibility for 
sections specific to its area. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Organisational Resilience and the Deputy Head 
of Service for Health & Safety, Capital Projects & Property gave the following 
answers: 
- Physical, emotional, social and economic wellbeing of staff were covered in the 

section of the policy that the Staffing and Remuneration Committee considered. It 
was suggested that the report regarding the section of the policy relating to 
wellbeing and equalities, which were considered at the Staffing and 
Remuneration, be forwarded to committee members (Action: Alexis Correa/ 
Andrew Meek);  

- The policy was revised in line with Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and 
accounted for the impact on equalities outcomes through consulting with unions 
and colleagues in HR;  

 
RESOLVED  
 
a. To approve the draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Statement Policy, 

attached at Appendix A; and  
 

b. To authorise the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board and with the 
Corporate Leadership Team, to make such amendments to the policy as 
considered to be minor. These amendments are to be reported at the next 
Committee meeting. 

 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the dates of future meetings:  

 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
Thursday, 2 February 2023 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

 
All meetings to commence at 7pm.  
 

CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 



 

 

 


